

RECEIVED

02-05-2013

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2011AP2864-CRAC

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent-
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL C. JOHNSON, III,

Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DISTRICT II, AFFIRMING IN PART AND
REVERSING IN PART AN ORDER OF THE RACINE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
EUGENE A. GASIORKIEWICZ PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT-
PETITIONER

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General

MARGUERITE M. MOELLER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1017389

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Cross-Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8556
moellermm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. STARE DECISIS DOES NOT REQUIRE ADHERENCE TO JURISPRUDENCE THAT WAS WRONGLY DECIDED AND CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.	1
II. LIKE THE <i>SHIFFRA</i> LINE OF CASES, JOHNSON IGNORES THE COSTS THAT WITNESS PRECLUSION IMPOSES ON THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST IN THE EFFECTIVE ADMINISTRATION OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	5
A. Johnson has no answer for the State’s criticism that <i>Shiffra</i> ’s witness-preclusion remedy shortchanges the public.....	5
B. <i>Crawford</i> may make witness preclusion a more draconian remedy than the court of appeals intended.	7
III. JOHNSON FAILED TO MAKE <i>GREEN</i> ’S REQUIRED SHOWING.	9
A. This court should reject Johnson’s plea to disregard this issue.....	9

	Page
B. <i>Green</i> requires the trial court to do more than examine the evidence proffered by the defense in deciding whether to order in camera review of a victim’s privileged records.....	10
C. Statements of T.S. denying abuse or describing a relationship inconsistent with abuse would not be material.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Securities Corporation, 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)	3
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
Dairyland Greyhound Park v. Doyle, 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.....	2
Johnson Controls v. Employers Ins. of Wausau, 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257.....	2
Rizzo v. Smith, 528 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
State v. Behnke, 203 Wis. 2d 43, 553 N.W.2d 265 (Ct. App. 1996)	4, 8

	Page
State v. Domke, 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	11
State v. Funk, 2011 WI 62, 335 Wis. 2d 369, 799 N.W.2d 421.....	9
State v. Green, 2002 WI 68, 253 Wis. 2d 356, 646 N.W.2d 298.....	3, 10, 11
State v. S.H., 159 Wis. 2d 730, 465 N.W.2d 238 (Ct. App. 1990)	3
State v. Shiffra, 175 Wis. 2d 600, 499 N.W.2d 719 (Ct. App. 1993)	1, 4
State v. Solberg, 211 Wis. 2d 372, 564 N.W.2d 775 (1997).....	3, 4
State v. Speese, 199 Wis. 2d 597, 545 N.W.2d 510 (1996).....	3, 4
State v. Weber, 164 Wis. 2d 788, 476 N.W.2d 867 (1991).....	9
United States v. Hach, 162 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1998).....	3
United States v. Mikulewicz, No. 07-CR-089-S, 2007 WL 5490148 (W.D. Wis. 2007).....	3

	Page
Wardius v. Oregon, 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	2
Weatherford v. Bursey, 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	2

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(6).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 905.04.....	4, 6
Wis. Stat. § 905.10(1).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clifford A. Fishman, Defense Access to a Postconviction Witness’s Psychotherapy or Counseling Records, 86 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	3
Daniel D. Blinka, Wisconsin Evidence § 511.2 (3d ed. 2008)	7
Paul G. Cassell, Treating Crime Victims Fairly: Integrating Victims Into the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, 2007 Utah L. Rev. 861	3
